State of Michigan State Board of Education

RESOLUTION

Steven L. Horstman

WHEREAS, Steven L. Horstman attended the Michigan School for the Blind from the age of 10; where he served as Class President, and was a member of the wrestling team and track team; and

WHEREAS, Steven began his career with the State of Michigan while still a student at the Michigan School for the Blind, and became a full time State of Michigan employee upon his graduation from the Michigan School for the Blind in 1972, and has been an excellent employee for 35 years; and

WHEREAS, Steven volunteered as wrestling coach for the younger blind students while at the Michigan School for the Blind, and has been an active member in the blind community as well as an active alumni member; and

WHEREAS, Steven in his capacity as a Maintenance Mechanic at the Michigan School for the Blind has taken a key role in maintaining the Lansing campus, and assisted in the move of the Michigan School for the Blind to the campus of the Michigan School for the Deaf in Flint; and

WHEREAS, Steven has informed the Michigan Department of Education that he will retire on June 1, 2007, after devoting many years to the Michigan School for the Blind; now, therefore he it

RESOLVED, That the Michigan State Board of Education extend to Steven L. Horstman its highest regard and heartfelt gratitude for the dedication and expertise he has brought to the students and employees of the Michigan School for the Blind; and be it finally

RESOLVED, That the Michigan State Board of Education expresses its fervent wish that Steven L. Horstman enjoy many rewarding experiences with his wife CeeJae and their family.



Kathleen N. Straus, President

Adopted May 8, 2007

Michael P. Flanagan, Chairman and Superintendent of Public Instruction